UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

Requested Action:	Removal			
Property Name:	Minnewaska Hospital			
Multiple Name:	Pope County MRA			
State & County:	MINNESOTA, Pope			
Date Rece 12/17/20				
Reference number:	OT82003002			
Nominator:				
Reason For Review				
XAccept	ReturnReject1/31/2019 Date			
Abstract/Summary Comments:				
Recommendation/ Criteria	2120			
Reviewer Roger	Reed Discipline Historian			
Telephone (202)3	54-2278 Date			

DOCUMENTATION: see attached comments : No see attached SLR : No

If a nomination is returned to the nomination authority, the nomination is no longer under consideration by the National Park Service.

Minnesota Historic Preservation Office

Request for Removal from the National Register of Historic Places

Name of Property: Minnewaska Hospital (NR 82003002)

Address: Wollan Street and West 5th Street

City/Township: Starbuck

County: Pope

Reason for Removal: The property has ceased to meet the criteria for listing because the qualities which caused it to be listed have been lost or destroyed (36 CFR 60.15 (a)).

Dates and Nature of Change: Razed, 17 January 2013

Comments:

When it was nominated to the National Register of Historic Places in 1982, the Minnewaska Hospital was used as an apartment house. But it began its life as the first hospital in Pope County, built and operated by Dr. C.R. Christenson in 1899-1900.¹ In addition, it was said to be the only hospital between Minneapolis and Fargo at that time.²

The need exceeded availability at the 14-bed facility and in 1911, a new hospital was built a block away. This facility was replaced by the Minnewaska District Hospital in the 1970s.² After 1911, the original Minnewaska Hospital housed apartments until it was forfeited to the City of Starbuck in 1985.³ The city then leased it to the Starbuck Jaycees to use as a haunted house at Halloween.²

In May 2001, the property was added to the Preservation Alliance of Minnesota's 10 Most Endangered Properties list. ⁴ A little over a year later, in September 2002, a reuse study was completed for the building, funded by the Minnesota Historic Preservation Office and the Minnesota Office of Environmental Assistance through the Minnesota Project. The study found the building to be structurally sound and recommended a community center, restaurant, specialized retail space or offices as possible re-use options.⁵ Despite these recommendations, after sitting empty for years, the building was demolished 17 January 2013, with the explanation that it "would have cost the city \$3,000 a year for insurance . . . [and] the projected cost of restoring [it] was approximately \$500,000."⁶

When it was nominated to the National Register, the Minnewaska Hospital retained the seven aspects of integrity (location, setting, design, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association). The property's *setting* is unchanged; it is located at the edge of Starbuck's downtown. The

Request for Removal from National Register: Minnewaska Hospital, NR 82003002

location, design, materials, workmanship, feeling, and *association,* however, were all lost when the building was demolished.

References:

- ¹Gimmestad, Dennis. "Minnewaska Hospital," National Register of Historic Places Registration Form, 1982. Minnesota State Historic Preservation Office, Minnesota Historical Society, Saint Paul.
- ²Hendrickson, Beth. "Old Starbuck hospital has a bad case of neglect," *Starbuck Times*, 23 August 2000.
- ³Mortenson, Marilyn, Starbuck City Clerk. Letter to Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer Nina Archabal, 18 June 1986. Minnesota Historic Preservation Office, Minnesota Historical Society, Saint Paul.
- ⁴"Starbuck building included on list of endangered properties," West Central Tribune [Willmar, MN], 15 May 2001.
- ⁵Morgan, Bill et al. "Minnewaska Hospital Reuse Study, Starbuck, Minnesota," September 2002. Minnesota Historic Preservation Office, Minnesota Historical Society, Saint Paul.
- ⁶Old Starbuck hospital demolished last week," Pope County Tribune [Glenwood, MN], 21 January 2013, 3A.

Field Check By: Emily Ganzel, 28 May 2016.

Legal Description: Original Plat of Starbuck Block 62, North 50 feet of Lot 1

12/10/18

Amy Spong Date Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer, MN Department of Admin





MINNEWASKA HOOFITPA- POFE COUNTY MW 24 MAY 2016 CALLERA FACING SW

	MINNESOTA HISTORIC PRO	PERTIES INVENTO	RY FORM FEB 1 7 1982	
HISTORIC NAME:	Minnewaska Hospital		COUNTY: Pope	
CURRENT NAME:			CITY/TWP.: Starbuck	
LEGAL DESC.:	Original Plat Block 62, N. 50' of lot 1		ADDRESS: Wollan & Fifth (S.W. corner)	
CLASSIFICATION:	CONDITION:	SIGNIFICAN	CE: THEME/S:	
Building X	Excellent	Local X	Primary Social/Humanitarian	
Structure	Good X	State	Secondary	
Object	Fair	National	Others	
District	Deteriorated		1	
OPEN TO THE PUB VISIBLE FROM THE OCCUPIED:		ed	PRESENT USE: Apartments	
DATE CONSTRUCTED	D: c.1900	ORIGINAL U	SE: Hospital	
ORIGINAL OWNER:	C.R. Christenson	ARCHITECT/	BUILDER: Unknown	
	D ADDRESS: Hendricks Enterpris endricks; Rt. 5, Pine Acres; 371	Princeton,	ACREAGE: Less than one acre X	
LOCAL CONTACT/CH Highway 104 So	RG.: Pope County Historical South; Glenwood, Minnesota 5633	ociety;	STARBUCK, MN QUAD	
FORM PREPARED B' DATE:	Y: Dennis A. Gimmestad September 1980		15-302510-5053880	

DESCRIPTION:

The Minnewaska Hospital building is located on the west edge of Starbuck's central business district.

The two and one half story frame structure is rectangular in shape and built so that its two street facades are immediately adjacent to the sidewalk. The exterior sheathing is clapboard. The gambrel roof of the building is pierced by a central chimney, a large shed dormer to the south, and three pedimented gable-roofed dormers (the middle one situated lower and constructed as a wall dormer) to the north. Fenestration consists of double hung rectangular windows placed irregularly on all facades of the building. A two story flat roofed addition has been appended to the west end of the structure (date uncertain). A short stone wall abuts the structure on the southeast corner, facing Wollan Street.

The major exterior changes on the structure have been the alteration of fenestration features. These changes include the removal of three oculus windows, two arched windows, and the arched entrance detailing on the Wollan Street facade; the modification of the south roof dormer to include an outside entrance and wooden stairway; and some other alteration of window placement. Although these changes have resulted in the loss of the building's primary decorative features, the domestic image imparted by the gambrel roof and the placement and scale of the structure distinguish it among Starbuck's downtown buildings.

SIGNIFICANCE:

The Minnewaska Hospital is significant for its association with an important early medical practice in Pope County, and as a surviving example of the kinds of early medical facilities erected in small western Minnesota communities as the individual practices of frontier physicians developed into more institutionalized organizations. Dr. C.R. Christenson was born in Portage, Wisconsin in 1867 and came to Starbuck in 1896 after receiving a medical degree from the University of Minnesota. He built the 14 bed hospital in 1899-1900 for his expanding medical practice. As the first such facility in the county, the Minnewaska Hospital was reportedly very well equipped and served a clientele ranging over a wide regional area. Accepting other physicians' patients as well as Dr. Christenson's, the hospital outgrew the quarters in a decade, and the community of Starbuck constructed a larger facility in 1911. The tradition of a strong medical facility for the small community of Starbuck (pop. 1138) has continued with the replacement of this 1911 building by a new hospital facility in the 1970s. Christenson's strong local presence and the placement of the building have resulted in a continuing local awareness of the original Minnewaska Hospital structure.

Page 2 - Minnewaska Hospital

Starbuck, MN Pope County

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

Armstrong, Hart R., ed. <u>"A Hundred Years of Greatness": Pope County Minnesota Centennial</u> <u>Memorial Book, 1866-1966</u>. (Glenwood?): Pope County Historical Society, 1966. p. 18-19.

Pope County Historical Society. Dr. C. R. Christenson. Unsigned manuscript in Pope County Historical Society files, January 7, 1942.

Starbuck Times. January 18, 1940.



United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Inventory—Nomination Form

For NPS use only	
received	and the second
date entered	Ster 20
Page	
	dnr-1

Continuation sheet	Item number		Page
	Multiple Resource Thematic Grou	Area' ip	dnr-1
Name Pope County Multiple State MN	Resource Area		
Nomination/Type of Review			Date/Signature
I. Fremad Association Building County State Bank Building		Keeper ter	Delour Byen 4/1/8
2. Glenwood Public Library	Intered in the National Registry		Selous Byen Hils
		Attest	
3. Pope County Courthouse	bstantive Review	Keeper	William H. Branbay
		Attest	Such mallelland 2/25t
4. Terrace Historic District (of Terrace Mill Hist. Dis		Keeper	Delour Bien Hils
5. Lowry Public School	Entered in the National Register,	Attest Keeper	Silous Byen 4/18:
6. Minnewaska Hospital	stantiva Review	Attest Keeper	William H. Brankam 4.1.8
17 remite, Damter, nouse	Intered in the National Registra	Attest Reeper	Delous Byen 4/, 182
-		Attest	
 Sunset Beach Hotel (publish pending 1-26-82) 	ed as	Keeper	
		Attest	
9. Urjans, Cabin (published as pending 1-26-82)		Keeper	
		Attest	
10. Terrace Mill Historic Distr (previously listed 7-17-7)		Keeper	

Attest





Minnewaska Hospital Starbuck, MN; Pope County Dennis Gimmestad 1979 Minnesota Historical Society, 690 Cedar St., St. Paul, MN 55101 Looking Southwest 03150/8a FEB 1 7 1982

> FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY THIS PHOTOGRAPH IS FOR REFERENCE US ONLY. IT MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR SOLD WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

03,50

86

NOTICE: This material may be protected by copyright law (Title 17 U. S. Code).



NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES United States Department of the Interior National Park Service EVALUATION / RETURN SHEET (Pape County Multiple Resource Aren, 2003002 Working No. 2/17/82- 534 Property: Minnewasky Haspital Fed. Reg. Date: 2.1.83 State, County: MN, Pape Date Due: 3/18/82 - 4/3/82 Federal Agency:_ ___ ACCEPT_7/1/82_ Action: resubmission RETURN nomination by person or local government REJECT. owner objection photos. appeal maps request ____ appeal ____ NR decision Substantive Review: sample . Reviewer's comments: 21/2: story frame hospital illustrates common kud a medical facility that served small rural MN communities c, tum- of century. Integrity has been impaired by changes to windows and doors on lower stories. Historic. Recom. / Criteria # Electity, however, is still Reviewer Smcclelland Discipline A. Hist evident, and resource is Date_ 3-24-82 one of few surviving intome _____ see, continuation sheet ficance, eligibility may technical corrections cited below may be warranged. Nomination returned for: substantive reasons discussed below 1. Name 2. Location 3. Classification 4. Owner of Property 5. Location of Legal Description 6. Representation in Existing Surveys 7. Description Unexpe it and original (If known) physical summary paragraph Vcompleteness clarity elterations/integrity (no dates for addrations to windows) dates boundary selection



9. Major Bibliographical References

10. Geographical Data

age of nominated property

a instificati

The evaluated significance of this property within the state is here			
State Historic Preservation Officer signature Stile date	an West		
13. Other	State of the second second	Same Press .	1992 - 1993 - 19 19
Maps Photographs	And the second	10 00 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0. 10 0.	
Other		- Children - M	the contract

Comments for any item may be continued on an attached sheet

MN Department of Administration MN State Historic Preservation Office 50 Sherburne Avenue, Suite 203, St. Paul, MN 55155 651.201.3292

TO: Joy Beasley, Keeper National Register of Historic Places

FROM: Denis P. Gardner

DATE: 12/10/2018

NAME OF PROPERTY: Minnewaska Hospital

COUNTY AND STATE: Pope County, Minnesota

SUBJECT:	National Register:
	Nomination
	Multiple Property Documentation Form
	Request for determination of eligibility
	Request for removal (Reference No. 82003002)
	Nomination resubmission
	Boundary increase/decrease (Reference No.)
	Additional documentation (Reference No.)

DOCUMENTATION:

Original National Register of Historic Places Registration Fo	orm
Multiple Property Documentation Form	
Continuation Sheets	
Removal Documentation	
Photographs	
\boxtimes CD w/ image files	
Original USGS Map	
Sketch map(s)	
Correspondence	
Owner Objection	
The enclosed owner objections	
Do Do not Constitute a majority of pr	roperty owners

STAFF COMMENTS: